UNOEFICIAL COPY

Doctt. 1821806096 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/06/2018 10:29 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording, Return To:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Collateral address: 3516 N ODELL AVE, CHICAGO IL 60634-3420

Loan Number: 224136417, Prepared by Servicer; Seterus, Inc,, NMLS ID Number: 787641, Employee
NMLS ID Number: 1122592, Investor Loan Number: 1704710335

LCAs MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agiezment”), made this 20th day of February, 2018, between
SZATKOWSKI, MARIE V (“Borrower”) and Se*:rus, Inc. (“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Assoclation (“Lender”), amends and si:ippiements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Tie’y Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated August
24, 2007, and the Original unpaid principal balance: 5279,000.00, and the Pre-Modification Principal
Balance: $279,664,74, and recorded in Book or Liber N/a, ar page{s) N/A, Instrument Number
0724733157, of the County Records of Cook and (2) the Note, earing the same date as, and secured
by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal pregarty described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at

3516 N ODELL AVE, CHICAGO IL 60634-3420,

the real property described belng set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto zg7ee as
follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained In the Note or Security Instru nent):

1. Asof April 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “New
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $342,281.78 consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to Borrower by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

STATKOWSK|, MARIEY 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Pagelof9



1621806096 Page: 2 of 10

UNOEFICIAL COPY

2. $102,684.53 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Princlpal Balance”)
and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount Is $239,597.25. interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.875%, from March 01, 2018. Borrower promises to make
monthiy payments of princlpal and interest of U.S. $982.82, beginning on the 1st day of April,
2018, an4 continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest
Bearing Prizciral Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate
of 3.875% will -evazin In effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and alt accrued
Interest thereon hae veen paid In full. The new Maturity Date will be March 01, 2058.

3. Borrower agrees to pay I ful' the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stili owed
under the Note and Security Insirument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Property, (ii} th= rate Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or {lii) the new Maturity Lz,

4. |If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Batanze before applying such partlal prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Bo;rcwer is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicci an eszrow payment in the amount of
$613.46 for deposit into an escrow account for necessary pay mente to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance, As permitted by the Real

,Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other applicable faw, Servicer :na", adjust the amount of

the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pzy ths adjusted Escrow

Payment, This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI) premiums on the Loan_if applicable,

and may increase as a result of the New Principal Balance, which will result in ¢ hig\ier total

monthly payment.

(a} Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) of the month as the regulzr'y
scheduled payments due under the Modification, commencing April 01, 2018,

(b} In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower's escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note.

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0,1 Page2of9



1621806096 Page: 3 of 10

UNOEFICIAL COPY

{c) Any fallure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's fallure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

{d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. !f all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower s not a natural person and a beneficial interest In Borrower is sold or transferred)
witheut Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of ait
sums ser.'red by the Security Instrument.

If Lender ex.zrr.ses this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a pericd of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to tne exniration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument vei*avat further notice or demand on Borrower,

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the 23y payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, untll the-Loan Is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes a::d assessments and other items which can attaln priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; {b) leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums furary: and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance preinlams, If any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiursin accordance with the Loan Documents;
and (e) any community assoclation dues, fees, and assessients that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow items.” Borrower sh2!! oromptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrowe. shai! pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender walves Borrower’s obligation to pay ¢« Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may walve Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Fun<s for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of s::ch waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrev/ Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furiish .o Lender
recelpts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require, de: rower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be duemud to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant auu
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower Is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
walver as to any or all Escrow Jtems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 1790AQ.1 Page3of 9



1621806096 Page: 4 of 10

UNOEFFICIAL COPY

Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and In such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA”}, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumeatality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender Is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or ia any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later th=a t'.e time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and
applying the Funcs. annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrov.erinterest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agieement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be pald on
the Funds, Lender shall not o required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shall provide Borrower, withaut charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, = Vefined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall nctic, Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 1 rmake up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If thr.re is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower 22 required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make "o the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthiy payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender sk2ll promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

8. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements ¢ tre
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreemer.cs o make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, Impounds, and ai other
payments that Borrower [s obligated to make under the Securlty Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and volid, as of the date specified In
paragraph 1 above:

{a) All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (If any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of Interest payable under

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Paged of 9



1621806096 Page: 5 of 10

UNOEFICIAL COPY

the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1, of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entltled; and

(b) Al terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

9. Borrowe. understands and agrees that:

(a) If Bororvar has falled to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
workovi plen or trial period plan, this modification will be null and void.

{b) All the righte a7:d remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defealt in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(c} All covenants, agreemnznts, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower’s obligations or lis5il¥ias under the Note and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any gir.vizions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way Impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s r’z5ts under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remeuale: arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender Is praszitly entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or liable oii, t!1e Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

(d) Nothing In this Agreement shall be understood or cons trued to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrumeni.

(e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicor In zonnection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, tit'e casts, and property valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unfess otherwise stipulated.

(f) Borrower will make and execute such other documents or papers as mey be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, if 2nproved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, adminlistrator,, 2nd assigns
of the Borrower.

(g) Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correc’ at: error
(including but not limited to any Inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), if an error Is detected
after execution of this Agreement. In the event an error Is detected, a corrected Agreement
will be provided to Borrower, and this Agreemant will be vold and of no legal effect, upon
notice of such error. If Borrower elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms
of the original Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and effect, and such
terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 PageS5of9



1621806096 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

11. Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or Its representativas, with
respect to this loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

12. In the evant of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
to share (er.ain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited
to {1} name, ast ress, teiephone number, (il) Soclal Security Number, {iil} credit score, (iv) income,
and (v) payment \siztory and Information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an
authorized third peity, which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finanice Agency, or similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with
obtaining financlal assistance, including the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan
(“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consenis *o ! .ender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae
(the owner of Borrower’s loan), disclost~.; cuch personal information and the terms of any relief,
including the terms of the Trial Period Plan t= niodify Borrower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or servicss 2arrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower Is oL ated, or to any companies that perform
support services to them in connection with the loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the
Property on which Borrower Is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lende:, or Authorized Third Party
concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan includine the Tria! Perlod Plan to
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile ‘elzohone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized Third Party.

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0.1 Page 6 of 9



1621806096 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement.

Angela Mueller (¥ _ WAR 14 208

Seterus, Inc, Authorized Signer Date

E Y

Date

[Space P<iaw This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS

County of CO 6/ L ' b,
This instrument was acknowledged before me on / :{% /'%. 9 0/ f

by SZATKOWSKI, MARIE V.

s B RO R

— -
;’

$
L
MARIA L MATIAS $ =
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS $ %‘;e‘?“:: °f:t'°tar"V P:“ ,
nnnnrnrorrnnnress LB LR rs
(SEAL)

SZATKOWSK], MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AQ.1 Page 7 0f 9



1621806096 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

County of Washington

On before me, , personally appeared ;
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s)\s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/hiag/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the en¥{ty upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my kand and dfficial seal.

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

SIATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0,1 Page8cf$



1621806096 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 3/14/2018, before me, Keith Roy Hogan, personally appeared Angela Mueller, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, exec:ted the instrument.

WITNESS my hzpd and official seal.

| ) e

Keith Roy Hogan, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: May 19, 2025

Commission No. 950342



1621806096 Page: 10 of 10

EER UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LOT 31 IN CORNELIA HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST 1/2 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SOUTH OF THE INDIAN
BOUNDARY LINE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 17, 1924 AS DOCUMENT
8370200, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417 22552235
LOAN MORIFICATION AGREEMENT L790A0Q.1 Page 9 of 9



